Ref: 7421



## SOUTH AFRICAN CIVIL AVIATION AUTHORITY

## **ACCIDENT REPORT – EXECUTIVE SUMMARY**

Date of Accident	25 October 2001	Time of Accident		0605 Z			
Aircraft Registration	ZS-LNK	Type of Aircraft		PA-23-250			
Pilot-in-command License Type		Commercial		License Valid	Yes		
Pilot-in-command Flying Experience		Total Flying Hours	±30 000	Total Hours on Type	395		
Type of Operation		Private					
Last point of departure		Lanseria Airport					
Next point of intended landing		Unknown					

Location of the accident site with reference to easily defined geographical points (plus GPS readings if possible)

Approximately 33nm West of Messina in Lowveld bush.

Meteorological Information	CAVOK					
Number of people on board	1+0	No. of people injured	Nil	No. of people killed	1	
Synopsis						

The commercial pilot departed Runway 06 Left at Lanseria Airport at 0434Z on a Special VFR flight with a destination given as Vaalwater, approximately 100 nm North of Lanseria.

The aircraft did not arrive at Vaalwater and collided with the ground at 0605 Z, 140nm North East of Vaalwater and approximately 33nm West of Messina.

An eye-witness, who was standing on a hill approximately 1nm South West of where the aircraft collided with the ground, stated that the aircraft was flying at low level in a Northerly direction and was in a shallow right-hand turn when he first observed it. The aircraft continued with the shallow right-hand turn, descended and collided with the ground. According to the eye-witness he could hear the aircraft engines, which sounded normal until the point of impact.

Immediately after the aircraft collided with the ground, a small post-impact fire erupted, which extinguished itself after a few minutes. The pilot was, however, fatally injured in the accident.

Inspection of the wreckage revealed that the aircraft had been loaded with approximately 25 boxes (500kg) of frozen abalone.

## **Probable Cause**

All indications are that the pilot was not controlling the aircraft when it collided with the ground, which suggests that he was incapacitated at the time of the accident for an undetermined reason.